

---

---

In the  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

HILLSIDE DAIRY, INC., A&A DAIRY,  
L&S DAIRY, and MILKY WAY FARMS,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

WILLIAM J. LYONS, JR., Secretary,  
California Department of Food  
& Agriculture, et al.,  
*Respondents.*

---

PONDEROSA DAIRY, PAHRUMP DAIRY,  
ROCKVIEW DAIRIES, INC., and D. KUIPER DAIRY,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

WILLIAM J. LYONS, JR., Secretary,  
California Department of Food  
& Agriculture, et al.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writs Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF SELECT MILK PRODUCERS, INC. AND  
CONTINENTAL DAIRY PRODUCTS, INC.,  
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

Benjamin F. Yale\*  
Kristine H. Reed  
Ryan K. Miltner  
YALE & ASSOC. CO., LPA  
102 W. Wapakoneta Street  
P.O. Box 100  
Waynesfield, OH 45896  
419-568-5751

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*  
\* Counsel of Record

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	i
<b>Constitution cited</b>	ii
<b>Cases cited</b>	ii
<b>Statutes cited</b>	ii
<b>Regulations cited</b>	ii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	11
I. California’s milk pricing and pooling scheme constitutes a de facto barrier to the interstate transportation of raw milk.	11
II. Congress did not exempt California from the application of the Commerce Clause as it pertains to the pricing and pooling of raw milk.	11
III. Continued application of the California milk pricing and pooling schemes impede the sale of raw milk to processors in California by producers located in other states.	16
IV. The California regulations discriminate against citizens of foreign states in violation of the Fourteenth Amendment’s Privileges and Immunities Clause.	17
CONCLUSION	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **Constitution cited**

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, Cl. 3. . . . . 9

### **Cases cited**

*Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co., Inc.*, 534 U.S. 438, 450  
(2002). . . . . 13

*Maine v. Taylor*, 477 U.S. 131, 137, 138 (1986). . . . . 9

*Ponderosa Dairy v. Lyons*, 259 F.3d 1148, 1154 (9<sup>th</sup>  
Cir. 2001). . . . . 12, 17

*Raygor v. Regents of University of Minnesota*, 534  
U.S. 533, 543 (2002). . . . . 12

*South-Central Timber Development, Inc. v. Wunnicke*,  
467 U.S. 82, 91-92 (1984). . . . . 9, 12, 13

*United Building and Construction Trades Council of  
Camden County and Vicinity v. Mayor and Council of  
Camden*, 465 U.S. 208, 216-18 (1984). . . . . 17

*West Lynn Creamery, Inc. v. Healy*, 512 U.S. 186  
(1994). . . . . 9, 11, 16

*Zuber v. Allen*, 396 U.S. 168 (1969). . . . . 3

### **Statutes cited**

7 U.S.C. § 7253. . . . . 10, 12-14

Agricultural Marketing Agreement Act of 1937, 7  
U.S.C. §608c. . . . . 2

**Regulations cited**

7 C.F.R. Parts 1000 - 1135. . . . . 2

7 C.F.R. § 1000.50. . . . . 6

CDFFA Pooling Plan for Market Milk, as amended,  
effective September 1, 2001. . . . . 3, 17, 18
